J. CHEM. SOC.,  CHEM. COMMUN., 1985 1135
A Novel Sprio-Biflavonoid from Larix grnelini
Zhaobang Shen,a Christopher P. Falshaw,b Edwin Haslam,b* and Michael J. Begleyc
a Research Institute of Chemical Processing and Utilization of Forests Products, Chinese Academy of Forestry,
Nanjing, Peoples Republic of China
c Department of Chemistry, University of Nottingham, Nottingham NG7 ZRD, U. K.
Department of Chemistry, University of Sheffield, Sheffield S3 7HF, U. K.
The unique spiro-biflavonoid structure of larixinol ( l a )  is described and a suggested pathway of biogenesis from

Scheme 1. Suggested biosynthetic pathway to larixinol.
Figure 1. The molecular structure of larixinol showing the crystallo-
graphic numbering system.
gave products in which one, or both, of the p-methoxyphenyl
rings was fully saturated. Of the various structures possible on
the basis of the above evidence that of (la) was finally
confirmed by X-ray crystallography of its methanol solvate.$
The structure was solved using the direct methods MULTAN-
803 programme and refined with the CRYSTALS4 package.
All hydrogen atoms were located after several cycles of
refinement. Hydroxy hydrogens were included in their final
positions but the other hydrogen atoms were placed in
calculated positions; they were not refined. Figure 1 shows a
computer generated representation of the structure drawn
from the final atomic co-ordinates. No attempt was made to
define the absolute stereochemistry of ( la) ,  but if, as
suggested below (Scheme l), the metabolite is derived from
co-occurring flavanoids such as (-)-epiafzelechin (2) with the
$ Crystal data for (la): C30H22010. CH30H, M = 574.5, orthorhom-
bic, space group P212121, a = 11.6426(11), b = 12.7589(16), c =
18.3476(17) A, U = 2725.5 A3, D, = 1.40 g cm-3, Z = 4, R = 3.93, R,
= 5.42 for 2877 reflections 8 < 76", I >  3 4 0 ,  crystal size 1.25 x 0.25
X 0.15 mm. Cu-K, radiation h = 1.5418 A. The atomic co-ordinates
for this work are available on request from the Director of the
Cambridge Crystallographic Data Centre, University Chemical Lab-
oratory, Lensfield Road, Cambridge CB2 1EW. Any request should
be accompanied by the full literature citation for this communication.
J .  CHEM. SOC., CHEM. COMMUN., I985
2R stereochemistry then Figure 1 represents the absolute
stereochemistry of larixinol.
Larixinol (la) is representative of an entirely new class of
biflavonoid. Its biosynthesis is presumed to be associated with
that of the C-3-C-81 linked garcinia group of biflavonoids,5
e.g. saharanflavone.6 A plausible biogenetic pathway, incor-
porating the hypothesis that both larixinol (la) and the
garcinia biflavonoids are derived by interception of the
putative intermediate (4) in the biosynthetic flavanone-
flavanonol conversion,7 is shown in Scheme 1.
Received, 7th May 1985; Corn. 608
References
1 Z. Chen and E. Haslam, Chemistry and Industry ofForest Products
(in Chinese), 1985, 1, 1.
1137
2 T. K. Chumbalov, L. T. Pashnina, and Z. A. Leiman, Otkyrtia
Zzobret. Prom. Obraztsy Tovarnye Znaki, 1974, 51, 46; Chem.
Abstr. 1975, 82, 170681h.
3 P. Main, S. L. Fiske, S. E. Hull, L. Lessinger, G. Germain, J .  P.
Declercq, and M. M. Woolfson, ‘MULTAN a system of Computer
Programmes for the Automatic Solution of Crystal Structures from
X-ray Diffraction Data,’ University of York, U.K., and University
of Louvain, Belgium.
4 J.  R. Carruthers, ‘CRYSTALS User Manual,’ Oxford University
Computing Laboratory, 1975.
5 H. Geiger and C. J. Quinn in ‘The Flavonoids,’ eds. J .  B.
Harborne, T. J. Mabry, and H. Mabry, Chapman and Hall, London
1975, p. 692; ‘The Flavonoids-Advances in Research,’ eds. J .  B.